recommend that Applicants review these and all other announcements prior to deciding whether
or not to participate in the Offer.

1.9 Enquiries concerning Prospectus

Enquiries relating to this Prospectus should be directed to the Company Secretary by telephone
on +61 8 9322 9188.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2. Effect of the Offer on the Company

2.1 Principal Effect

The principal effect of the Offer, if fully subscribed, on the Company will be that:

(a) The number of fully paid Shares on issue will increase by 1,000; and

(b) Cash reserves and contributed equity of the Company will decrease by approximately
$18,880 being the net effect of raising $120 before costs of the Offer of approximately
$19,000 (refer Section 4.12).

The issue of Shares pursuant to this Prospectus will not have a material impact on the
Company’s financial position and for this reason a pro forma balance sheet of the Company
showing the financial effect of the Offer has not been included in this Prospectus.

2.2 Capital structure on completion of the Offer

The capital structure of the Company on completion of the Offer and assuming it is fully
subscribed for is set out below:

 Shares Convertible
Notes

Unlisted
Options

On issue prior to the Placement 332,783,752 51(1) 6,100,000(2)

Issued under the Placement 82,600,000 - 41,300,000(3)

Shares issued under this
Prospectus 1,000

Consultant Options issued
under this Prospectus  - - 4,400,000(4)

Employee and consultant
Incentive Options to be issued
under this Prospectus

2,500,000(5)

Director Options  (subject to
Shareholder approval) - - 7,000,000(6)

Total 415,384,752 51 51,800,000

1 Convertible into 36,428,571 Shares. The Company has received conversion notices in

respect to 46 convertible notes which will convert into 32,857,156 Shares resulting in
Shares on issue increasing to 448,241,908.

2 2,300,000

800,000

3,000,000

exercisable at $0.15 each on or before 30 November 2009. The
Company has received an exercise notice in respect to 100,000
Options.
exercisable at $0.10 each on or before 30 November 2009. The
Company has received an exercise notice in respect to 100,000
Options.
exercisable at $0.15 each on or before 30 June 2010

3 exercisable at $0.25 each on or before 30 June 2011

4 4,400,000

exercisable at $0.15 each on or before 30 June 2010. Refer Section
4.15.

5 2,500,000 Refer Section 4.16 for details. The exercise price and expiry date of
the Incentive Options will be detailed in the application form to be